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.atioual .asette 
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication) 

No. G9] PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 3rd FEBRUARY, 

GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No.1) ORDER 1997 

being 

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1995. 

[1997 

, 

MADE ·by the Price Controller under the Prices Regulation Act (Chapter 320) to come into operation ·on Monday, 3rd 
February, 1997. 

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SCHEDULE 2. 

Scbeduie 2 to the Principal Order is repealed and the following substituted: 

"Sec. 7 SCHEDULE 2 

Petrol. Distillate and Lighting Kerosene-maximum retail prices 

Colunm 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Location MOTOR SPIRIT DlSnUATE KEROSENE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price Maximuni PriCe 

toea per litre toea pel" litre toea pet litre 

CENTRAL PROVINCE-

Amazon ~ay 95.4 71.0 71.2 
Aroo 84.3 62.4 62.6 
Bereilla 93.1 69.2 69.4 
Bomana 85.3 63.4 63.6 
BOlllgnillalNorguina 88.1 66.2 66.4 
Cape Rooney 87.9 66.0 66.2 
Do. ....... 84.3 62.4 62.6 
Hisiu Beach 84.3 62.4 62.6 
Kairuku ...... 93.5 69.7 69.9 
Kupiallo ........ 87.3 . 65.4 65.6 
Kuriv~ ....... 85.3 63.4 63.6 
Kwikila 84.2 62.3 62.5 
MagaritiaIMogubo 99.2 77.3 77.5. 
Marshall Lagoon : ..... 86.9 65.0 65.2 
Port Moresby ....... 82.5 60.6 60.8. 
Sogeri ....... 85.3 63.4 63.6 
Tapilli ........ 107.3 88.3 87.2 
Woitap.! 107.3 88.3 87.2 

EAST NEW BRITAIN PROVINCE-

Bitapaka 83.6 61.7 61.9 
K~r~"at ....... 83.8 61.9 62.1 
K{lkupu ....... 83.5 61.6 61.8· 

, 
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General Prices (Amendment No.1) Order 1997-continued 

Schedule Zr-continued 

Colwnn I Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

locatiol! MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLATE KEROSENE 
Maximum Price Maximwn Price Maximwn Price 

toea per litre toea per litre . toea pet litre 

East N~w Britain Province - COfJlinUcd 

Makarapau 83.6 61.7 61.9 
POIll.ill 

Bulk ....... 0.0 63.4 0.0 
POl1l..io 

Drum ...... 98.1 72.7 72.9 
Rabaul ....... 82.5 60.6 60.8 
Vuuapalaiding 85.8 63.9 64.1 
Warallgoi 85.0 63.1 63.3 
Wide Bay 

Bulk ....... 0.0 63.4 0.0 
Wide Bay 

Drum ...... 88.9 66.1 66.3 

EAST SEPIK PROVINCE-

AmbulIli 
Drum ....... 96.0 74.1 74.3 

Allgoralll 
Bulk -...... 89.1 67.2 67.4 

AlIgorQm 
Drum ....... 93.7 71.8 72.0 

Dngua ....... 87.1 64.8 65.1 
Dreikikir 89.5 67.2 67.4 
Freid .. 99.5 776 778 
Hanna ....... 101.2 79.3 79.5 
Hayfield 

Bulk ....... 90.4 68.1 68.4 
Hayfield 

Drum ....... 91.4 69.1 69.4 
JUillk 

Drum ....... 101.4 79.5 79.7 
Mapdk 

Bulk ....... 89.1· 67.2 67.4 
Maprik 

Drum ....... 91.4 69.1 69.4 
May River Sln.lion 103.7 77.1 81.7 
Pagwi ....... 89.1 66.8 67.0 
Pnss:ulI ....... 86.8 64.5 64.8 
Timhuugke 

Drum ...... 96.0 74.1 74.3 
Wewak 

Bulk ....... 85.9 63.6 63.9 
Wewak 

Drum ...... 100.9 75.5 75.7 
Wocsera 

Bulk ...... - 90.4 68.1 68.4 
Worsera 

Drum 91.4 69.1 69.4 
Y'.l"goru 87.7 65.4 65.6 

j 
EASTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE- : 
Asaro 87.1 65.9 65.4 '.' 

Bella 86.2 64.3 64.5 
Goroka 86.4 64.9 64.7 
Kaimmtu 85.1 63.4 63.4 
Okapa ....... 86.4 64.5 64.7 
Walabullg- 87.0 65.1 65.3 
Yllllki ....... 84.8 62.9 63.1 

ENGA PROVINCE-

Laiagam 94.9 73.7 73.2 
Porgera ....... lOOA 80.3 78.7 
Wabag ....... 93.5 72.3 71.8 . 

Wapen;uuOIlId:i 92.5 71.3 70.8 
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GULF PROVINCE-

BaimurulBeara 
Um 
lok¢a 
Kaiutiba 
Kaualll!3 
Kerema ....... 
Kerema- Airfield 
Kerema - ElcolU ....... 
Kikori ....... 
Malalaua 
Putei 

MADANG PROVINCE-

Aiome ....... 
Anllaberg 

;I Bogia 
Bundi ....... 
Dumpu/Ramu 
Dylup 

Bulk ....... 
Gogol ....... 
Harlvill H''\Vc!ll 

Bulk ....... 
Josephsraai 
Kar Kar 
Madallg ....... 
Malala 

Bulk 
011110 

Bulk 
Saidor 
$imbaj 
Teplep 
Usiuo 

Bulk 
\\'aUUIlI3 

MANliS PROVINCE-

) Lombrulll 
Bulk ....... 

Lombrum 
Drum ...... 

l..c.y.?;ugau 
Bulk ....... 

Lorengau 
Drum ...... ....... 

Momoh.~ 

Bulk ...... 

Momote· 
OrulII '~ .... 

Pololllo Quarry 
Bulk ....... 

Polomo Quarry 
Drum.: 

Tingau 
Bulk _ ....... 

Tingau 
Drum ...... 

MILNE BAY PROVINCE- . 

Alnlau 
Bulk 

Ah:lfau 
Dnllu 

3 No. G9-3rd February, 1997 

General Prices (Amendment No.1) Order 1997-continued 

Schedule 2-eontinued 
Column 1 Colwnn 2 Column 3 

Location MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLATE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea per litre toea per litre 

97.6 72.8 
97.2 75.3 
93.8 70.0 

llO.6 89.9 
108.2 87.0 
97.1 72.6 
99.4 74.6 
98.7 74.Z 
97.6 72.8 
93.9 70.4 

107.2 84.5 

11Z.1 95.1 
ll5.6 99.3 
88.4 66.1 

107.5 89.8 
84.5 63.1 

84.5 6Z.6 
8Z.7 60.8 

86.6 64.7 
108.9 91.4 
92.2 69.4 
8Z.5 60.6 

86.1 64.2 

84.5 62.6 

106.8 88.9 
....... ll6.9 100.8 

ll3.8 94.0 

84.5 62.6 
llO'> 94.0 

8M 64.3 

0.0 0.0 

85.9 63.6 

101.6 76.1 

86.6 64.3 

0.0 0.0 

87.3 65.0 

0.0 0.0 

87.0 64.7 

0.0 0.0 

86.1 63.9 

101.8 76.4 

, 

Colurrin4 

KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

73.0 
75.5 
70.2 
89.0 
86.2 
72.8 
74.8 
74.4 
73.0 
70.6 
84.7 

95.3 
99.5 
66.3 
90.0 
62.8 

62.8 
61.0 

64.9 
91.6 
69.6 
60.8 

64.4 

62.8 
89.1 

101.0 
94.2 

62.8 
94.2 

0.0. 

77.0 

0.0 

76.3 

0.0 

77.0 

0.0. 

77.7 

0.0 

77.4 

64.1 

76.6 

~~ 
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Milne Bay Province-continued 

Bolu Bolu 
Bona Bona 
Bwagaoia 

Bulk 
Bwagaoia 

Drum 
Do&:';a 

III 

Gadaisu 
Drum 

Gallladoudou 
Bulk ....... 

Gamadoudou 
Drul.n •...... 

Giligili 
Bulk ....... 

Giligili 
Drum ... ,_. 

Guru~y 
Drum ...... 

Hagita 
Bulk ....... 

Kulumadau 
Losuia 
Naura 

Bulk 
Rabaraba 
Sagarai 

Bulk. ....... 
Sala"rna ....... 
Samarai 

Bulk ....... 
Samarai 

Drulll ••. · •••• 

SamaiQj":E1colll 
Drum-...... 

Suan 

Waigani 
Bulk •...... 

Wedau· 
Bulk ....... 

MOROBE PROVINCE--

Aseki 
Boana 
Bukawa ....... 
Bululo ....... 
Erap 
Finschhafen 
Garaina ....... 
Kabwtim 
La. 
Luou Plains 
Miudik ....... 
MenyatnYa 
Morobe 
Mumeiig 
Nadzab ....... 
Pindiu ....... 
Sialun~ ;:-: ..... 
Sia.o;sj 
'WaUI(lrat 

General Prices (Amendment No.1) Order 1997-continued 

Schedule 2-continued 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

Location MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLATE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea per litre toea per litre 

91.1 68.7 
95.7 71.3 

0.0 63.1 

100.1 78.2 

97.9 72.7 

99.2 77.3 

87.6 65.4 

97.6 0.0 

86.8 64.6 

103.6 78.2 

1016 75.7 

87.9 65.7 
91.7 69.2 
99.4 75.9 

88.1 65.9 
98.1 73.1 

89.6 67.4 
97.9 74.0 

0.0 63.8 

100.8 75.6 

0.0 0.0 
95.7 71.3 

88.1 65.9 

0.0 63.7 

100.0 79.9 
90.0 68.1 
83.7 61.8 
87.0 65.1 
83.1 61.2 
97.1 75.2 

113.0 100.6 
%.1 75.5 
82.5 60.6 
83.6 61.7 
92.5 70.6 

109.3 90.8 
96.5 71.3 
87.0 65.1 
83.3 61.4 
92.5 70.6 
98.8 73.5 . 

96.5 71.3 
100.5 78.6 

National Gazette 

Column 4 

KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

68.1 
71.5 

0.0 

78.4 

72.9 

77.5 

65.6 

74.7 

64.8 

78.4 

75.9 

65.9 
68.7 
76.1 

66.1 
73.3 

67.6 
74.2 

0.0 

75.8 

60.8 
71.5· 

66.1 
) 

0.0 

79.3 
68.3 
62.0 
65.3 
61.4 
75.4 
91.3 .:: 

75.1 .-
60.8 . 
61.9 
70.8 
88.5 
71.5 
65.3 
61.6 
70.8 
73.7 
71.5 
78.8 . 
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Morobe Pnwillce-c01I(;'lll£!d 

Wasu 
W.u 
Zell<lllg 

NEW IRELAND PROVINCE 

Kant/Otsuka 
Bulk ....... 

Knviellg 
Bulk ....... 

Kaviellg 
Drum ....... 

KOll(l.<: 

Bulk ....... 
Kou(l.<: 

Drum ....... 
Maritzoan 

Bulk ....... 

Marilzoall 
Drum ....... 

Mulioma 
Namatauai 

Bulk ....... 
Namatallai 

Drum ...... 

5 No. G9-3rd February, 1997 

General Prices (Amendment No. 1) Order 1997-continued 

Scbedule 2-continued 
ColulIInl Column 2 Column 3 

Location MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLATE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea pet lilre lOea per litre 

98.2 73.0 
87.3 65.4 
87.0 65.1 

86.5 64.6 

85.7 63.4 

99.8 74.6 

87.5 65.6 

87.9 66.0 

84.6 62.7 

90.4 67.10 
90.4 67.10 

88.7 66.8 

89.3 67.4 

Column 4 

. KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

73.2 
65.6 
65.3 

64.8 

0.0 

74.8 

0.0 

75.6 

0.0 

67.3 
67.3 

0.0 

77.0 

NORTH SOLOMONS PROVINCE-

ArawalLoloho 82.5 60.6 60.8 
Aropa Airstrip 84.2 62.3 62.5 
Boku 

Bulk ....... 85.0 63.1 63.3 
Baku 

Drum ....... 86.0 64.1 64.3 
Buill 

Bulk 86.3 64.4 0.0 
Buin Town 87.8 65.9 66.1 
Buka Pa<:sage 

Bulk ....... 88.5 66.6 66.8 
Bukn Pa.~<:a8e 

Drum ....... 93.0 72.1 72.3 
Deos 

Bulk 85.5 63.6 63.8 
Deos 
Drum 86.7 64.8 65.0 
lull." 

Bulk ...... _ 85.0 63.1 63.3 
IIlu.c;: 

Drum ...... 86.0 64.1 64.3 
K.i~ID. ....... 83.5 61.6 61.8 
KUIIDa 

Bulk 87.3 65.4 65.6 
Kunua 

Drum ....... 89.2 67.3 67.5 
Ku(winn 

Bulk ....... 85.0 63.1 63.3 
Kurwin:l 

Drum .. , .... 86.0 64.1 643 
Pallguua ....... 82.9 61.0 61.2 
Rnua 

Bulk ....... 85.5 63.6 63.8 
Raua 

DnIl11 ••••... 86.7 64.8 :'65.0 
Saooh 

Bulk .. : ..... 85.8 03.9 \64.rllI 
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General Prices (Amendment No. 1) Order 1997--<:ontinued 

Schedule 2---{;ontinued 
Columu 1 Column 2 Column 3 

locatioll MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLATE 
Maximum Pri~ Maximum Price 

toea per litre toea per lifre 

North Sololllous Pn.willce--colltill/led 

Sabah 
Drum ....... 86.7 64.8 

Sorak~1I 
Bulk ....... 87.3 65.4 

Sornkell 
Drum ...... 89.2 67.3 

Teawuki 
Bulk ....... 85.8 63.9 

T~"\fouki 

Orulll ....... 86.7 64.8 
Tenakau 

Bulk ....... 84.7 62.8 
Tellakau 

Drum ....... 85.5 63.6 
Teopasino 

Bulk ....... 85.5 63.6 
Teopasiuo 

Drum ....... 86.7 64.8 
TillPUIZ 

Bulk ....... 85.8 63.9 
Tinpulz 

Drum ....... 86.7 64.8 
WaJ...'Uuai 

Bulk ....... 85.0 63.1 
WaJ.."Uuni 

Drum ....... 86.0 64.1 

ORO PROVINCE-

HigalUru 
Bulk ....... 0.0 68.6 

Kokoda ..... _. 104.2 78.7 
Oro Bay 

Bulk ....... 0.0 64.1 
Oro Bay 

Drum .. ; .... 99.5 74.1 
Popolldetra 

Bulk ....... 0.0 67.6 
POPOlld~lIa 

Drum ....... 100.2 77.1 
Safin 10S.9 87.4 
Tufi 98.7 73.0 

SIMBU PROVINCE 
Chuave __ ..... 88.1 66.2 
Kerowagi 88.7 66.8 
Kundiawa 88.2 66.8 

SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE-

BUIl~ 89.3 68.1 
Erav~ 98.3 78.0 
Gia 89.5 67.6 
IaHbll 93.9 73.0 
Kaglla 97.3 76.8 
Kau~ua ....... 92.6 71.S 
KOlUlI ....... IOS.7 86.6 
Kowba ....... 104.2 84.9 
Lak~ Kopiago 118.3 103.2 
Margarimn 101.6 81.8 
M~IlCJi 96.1 7S.6 
Nipa 100.4 80.3 
Pangia 96.7 76.1 
Pauanda ....... 90.6 69.4 
Pilllaga ....... 110.6 88.7 
Poroma ....... 97.2 77.0 
Tad 101.2 81.6 

National Gazette 

Column 4 

KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea pee litre 

65.0 

65.6 

67.5 

64.1 

65.0 

63.0 

63.8 

63.8 

65.0 

64.1 

65.0 

63.3 

64.3 

0.0 
78.9 

0.0 

74.3 

0.0 

77.3 
90.8 
73.2 

66.4 
67.0 
66.5 

67.6 
76.6 
67.8 
72.2 
7S.6 

" 

70.9 
84.0 
82.5 
%.6 
79.9 
74.4 
78.7 
7S.0 
68.9 
88.9 
7S.5 
79.S' 

/ 
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General Prices (Amendment No.1) Order 1997-<:ontinued 

Schedule 2-<:ontinued 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 

location MOTOR SPIRIT DISTIlLATE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea pedi!Je toea per litre 

Column 4 

KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

WEST NEW BRITAIN PROVINCE-

Bialla 
Bulk ....... 89.0 66.4 665 

BiaUa 
Drum ...... 95.1 71.3 71.5 

Buiuma 
Bulk ....... 0.0 63.4 0.0 

Cape Gloucester 
Bulk ....... 0.0 64.1 0.0 

Cape Gloucester 
Drum ..... 90.9 67.0 67.2 

Cape Hoskins 
Bulk 86.7 64.4 64.2 

Cape Hoskins 
Drum ....... 100.7 77.2 77.4 

Fullerbt"lfll 
Bulk .... 0.0 62.8 0.0 

Ful1erboru 
Drum ....... 89.2 66.0 66,2 

GasllL"lta 
Bulk ....... 0.0 62.8 0.0 

Gasmata 
Drum ....... 89.6 66.3 66.5 

Kalldrjall 
Bulk ....... 0.0 62.8 0.0 

Kaudriall 
Drum ....... 94.0 68.8 68.8 

KapaJuk 
Bulk ....... 84.7 62.8 63.0 

Kapaluk 

Drum 99.5 74.6 74.8 
Kimbe 

Bulk ....... 85.7 635 63.2 
Kimbe 

Drum 97.5 74.4 74 •. 6 
KwaJake.~i 

Bulk ....... 86.7 64.4 64.2 
Kwalake.·~~i 

Drum 86.9 65.0 64.4 
Lasibu 

Bulk ....... 85.7 635 0.0 
La.~hu 

Drulll 88.4 665 66.7 
Nahavio 86.1 63.8 63.5 
Tala.~e.1. 

Bulk ....... 86.7 64.4 64.2 
Ta]asea 

Orulil 86.9 65.0 65.2 
tnamona 

Bulk ....... 85.7 635 0.0 
UJalJloua 

-Drum 88.4 66.5 66.7 
Usilau 

Bulk ..... 85.7 635 0.0 

Usilau 
Drum 88A 665 66.7 

Volupru 
Bulk ....... 85.7 63.5 0.0 

Volupni 
prum 88.4 66.5 66.7 
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WEST SEPIK PROVINCE-

Aitape 
Bulk ....... 

Aitape 
Drum 

Amallab 
Din ....... 

Fas 
Fatima 
Greell River 
Imondo ....... 
Kafle 
Kamberaloro 
Karait~1Il 

Laiugim 
Laitre 
Lumi 
Mulruli 
Niugal 
Nul'll Road 
Oksapmiu 
Romei ....... 
Seill 
Sis .. o::allo ....... 
Telefom.in 
Vlai 
VaUiUR} 

Bulk ....... 
Vallimo 

Drum 
Yanullgen 
Yemuu 
Yili 
Yimu[ 

General Prices (Amendment No.1) Order 1997-<ontinued 

Schedule 2--continued 
Colunm 1 Column 2 Column 3 

location MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLATE 
Maximwn Price Maximum Price 

toea per litre toea per litre 

0.0 73.0 

98.2 73.0 
112.2 89.3 
102.8 80.9 
104.1 83.1 
111.0 89.7 
102.8 80,9 
104.1 83.1 
106.6 85.4 
108.9 88.5 
109.0 87.5 
109.0 87.5 
98.2 76.7 
111.9 90.6 
106.6 85.4 
lIl.O 89.7 
90.8 68.9 

136.9 121.7 
104.7 82.8 
106.6 85.4 
84.7 82.8 
153.1 141.9 
104.1 83.1 

85.9 64.7 

1OQ.4 75.2 
109.0 87.5 
109.0 87.5 
109.0 87.5 
111.0 89.7 

WESTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE-

Baisu ..... ~. 87.2 65.3 
Saiyer River 90.2 69.0 
Banz 89.4 68.2 
Kindeng ....... 87.8 65.9 
Minj 89.4 68.2 
MounrHagen 89.8 68.6 
Togoba 90.0 68.1 

WESTERN PROVINCE-

Balimo 98.9 74.7 
Bamu 98.9 74.7 
Daru 

Bulk ....... 0.0 64.6 
Dam 

Drum 101.5 77.4 
Kiuuga 

Bulk ....... 0.0 65.5 
Kiuoga 

Drum 111.7 85.8 
Kiwlga - Airfield 112.8 86.8 
Lake Murray 100.1 77.0 
Morehead 100.8 78.9 
Niugerum 

Bulk ....... 0.0 67.0 
Ningerulll 
Dntm~ ...... 109.1 83.6 

Obo ....... 99.9 76.8 
OkTedi Millesite. 

Bulk ....... 0.0 69.7 

National Gazette 

Column 4 

KEROSENE 
Maximwn Price 

toea per litre 

0.0 

73.2 
89.5 
81.1 
88.3 
88.8 
81.1 
88.3 
84.9 
93.5 
86.7 
86.7 
82.2 
89.7 
84.9 
88.8 
69.1 

119.0 
82.3 
84.9 
82.3 

138.5 
88.3 

0.0 

75.4 
86.7 
86.7 
86.7 
88.8 

65.5 
68.5 
67.7 

) 66.1· 
67.7 
68.1· 
68.3 

74.9 
74.9 

0.0 

77.6 
~; 

0.0 

88;6 
89.6 
77.2 
79.1 

0.0 

83.8 
77.0 

0.0 
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We..<tlerll. Provmce--contuwed 

OkTedi Minesile 
Drum 

Pagoa .. -.... 
Tabubil 

Bulk ....... 
Tabubil 

Drum 
UlUuda Is. 

Bulk 
Umuda !s. 

Drum 
Wando _ .... _. 

General Prices (Amendment No.1) Order 1997-conlinued 

Schedule 2-continued 
Column 1 Column 2 . Column 3 

Location MaroR SPIRIT DISTIlLATE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

(oea per litre toea per litre 

112.0 86.4 
100.1 77.0 

0.0 69,5 

111.8 87.8 

0.0 63.6 

103.4 78.1 
99.9 76.8 

Column 4 

KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

86.6 
77.2 

0.0 

88.0 

0.0 

78.3 
77.0 

Note: The effect of this Order is to increase maximum retail prices of Motor Spirit by 3.0 toea per litre and Distillate by 
2.3 toea per litre, and Kerosene by 3.4 toea per litre. 

The above prices are exclusive of the ProvinciaIlRetail Sales Tax. 

Dated this 31st day of January, 1997. 

GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT NO.2) ORDER 1997 

being 

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1995. 

D. Y.KAPI, 
Price Controller. 

MADE by the Price Controller under the Prices Regula!ion Act (Chapter 320) to come.into operation on 3rd February, 
1997. 

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SCHEDULE 3. 
Schedule 3 to the Principal Order is repealed and the following substitoted: 

"Sec. 8 

An'P" 
Darn 
Goroka 

Kavieng 
Kiela 
La, 
Madallg 
MOIll(lto! 

Mouill HOlgell 

Nadzab 
Port Moresby 
Rabaul 
Wewak 

SCHEDULE 3 

Aviation Gasoline-maximum retail prices 
COIWIWI 

Location 
Colqmn2 

Toea per litre 

73.0 
92,0 
77.8 
91.5 
72.3 
71.7· 
70.9 
935 
81.1 
72.9 
70.9 
71.7 
89.7" 

Note: The effect of this Order is 10 increase the maximum retail prices of Aviation Gasoline by 1.4 toea per litre. It 
should be noted that the above prices are exclusive of the Provincial Retail Sales tax. 

In addition the prices exclude the flowage fees introduced on the 4th of OClober 1982 in accordance with the 
Aerodrome (Business Concession) Act 1978. 

Dated this 31st day of January, 1997. 

Primed and PuNished hy K. Kaiah, Government Printer, 
('(.rt Moreshy.-15. 

D. Y.KAPI, 
Price Controller. 

, 
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